
Sedgwick Claims Management Services, lnc.

P O Box L4421-

Lexington, KY 40512-4421,

September 24,zotg

Sherry Chowdhuary
15428 Morada Rd

Victorville, CA 92394 1937

RE: Claimant:
Claims Payor:

File #:

Employer:
Date of lnjury:
Date of Birth:

Sherry Chowdhuary
Sedgwick Claims Management Services, lnc. ("Sedgwick")

cA19682338-0001
TARGET CORPORATION

o2ltTlz0te
1.1./29/1963

sedgwick.
Phone: (800)228-0454

Fax: (92s)933-9559

Requested procedu re/service:

MRI of the Cervical spine without contrast, MRI of the Lumbar spine without contrast, and 12 PT for neck low back

both shoulder and both wrists

A request for authorization was received on O9/L7l2OL9 for the above referenced service/treatment. Pursuant to
California Code of Regulations, Title 8, Section 9792.9.1(bX1), there is a dispute regarding liability of your claim and
we are unable to review your request for medical necessity at this time.

This treatment is disputed because {Please be advised that your treatment, recommendations for treatment
and diagnosis have not been authorized and therefore cannot be honored at this time. Dr. Edwin
Haronian is not authorized to be the PTP for this injured worker, and is not recognized as being in the
Target MPN. Your office failed to secure prior authorization for this medical procedure or treatment as
required by LC 4600(d)(5).

Pursuant to Regulation 9767 of the California Labor code, applicant named above was notified by their
Employer, in accordance with the regulation, both prior to and at time of injury, that as an employee
who has not pre-designated a physician in the event of incurring an on the job injury, of the
employee's obligation to obtain treatment from a provider of the employer's Medical Provider Network,
You provided medical care without the authorization of either the employer or the third party
administrator.

Pursuant to LC4605, the employee is allowed to treat outside the network at his or her own expense
Please bill accordingly. Please note this is an ongoing treatment objection for all dates of service.
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Any dispute regarding liability for the treatment being requested on this claim will be resolved either by agreement
of all parties or through the dispute resolution process of the Workers' Compensation Appeals Board.

You have the right to disagree with decisions affecting your claim. lf you have questions about the information in
this notice, please call me, Kristal Hula at (925)988-1141. However, if you are represented by an attorney, please

contact your attorney instead of me.

For information about the Workers' Compensation claims process and your rights and obligations, go to
www.dwc.ca.gov or contact an information and assistance (l&A) officer of the state Division of Workers'
Compensation. For recorded information and a list of offices, call toll-free L-8OO-736-74O1. Sedgwick manages
claims on behalf of TARGET CORPORATION.

Sincerely,

Sedgwick Claims Management Services, lnc.

Kristal Hula
Claims Examiner

Cc: Edwin Haronian, M.D
7 24 Corporate Center Drive
Pomona, CA. 91768

Natalia Foley

8306 Wilshire Blvd. Suite 1L5

Beverly Hills, CA. 9021L

File

r rflru illlJ]llillJ]l|lllJilIil 
ltil li illlutllutillti ttilJtllJllltill!i tlt

il flll !!r u il rJ r l rrl l il rl I l.tu il 
! 
luil ] fl I il I il il il t il il il t I ]r 9t24t2019 cA196823380001 56201 9092421 460CC0002 ffi



Today'r Datq 09/1 7120t9
(.}ur Chrrt No.2O058055
Prflent Name: Shcrry CHOWDIfl.IARY
IIOB: I li2qll963
Claim #: CA19674107-0001
Clain #:Lraassigned
Request from ofllce Vlclt dete: 08 I 9, 2019

9-17-2019 CA196E23380001

https ://www. sedgwicksir. com/EditorHTML 5/printModule. html

Sedgwick CMS-Walnut Creek Oflice
P.O. Box 14421
Lexington, KY 40512

05 !13

EdrYin IIaronian., M.D.
{ 724 Corporsta Csntcr Drivc Pomona, CA 917682650 i

Encl no ce Page 1

5220190917003036

You can contact us by phone, fax or email

lPcqr to Pcer Dircct linc ouly: 8f 8-906-4658
*Phone #: (t18) 7EE-2400 Ext 606
*tr'axr (818) 827-4706
* Emai I : UR@,synapsedoctor.com

Thank you.
Au$tin Palhak

Labor Code Sc(dotr 4610, 3.cti6 (O) strtas that ito per$! olhs ths a Uced ph)Etcle., esy @dry, dcley or dcdy ftqu#t tu er,bodado[. of nralicrl
rrdrrcnt I slrtrC:odc Soc.tim 45lO rtlim (g) st[r6 thofircfram for UR. (t) PrGn(ttivc ormncilrrem dmisinns ihill trc mf,dc in admclyftshion ttlris
rppropriatc fi:r lho mtre of drc mplopc's oldiliou:, not to acocd livc mrknrg d'E fi'o llrc meiIt nf tfic informtirrn rarorulrlltmcssry to mkc the
dEtEmlrEtioL bot in t]o ffitrt !rcrc thu 14 dav! fuB lhc dat ofth. malical tcrnril EcomfiQdaliol by thc Ehvrtiao- In cucs wim thc rvkw i! IttroJpcctiE,
ihc deirim chall bc ffiiccoil to lrro individul who reiycd ffiicca, d to lho irdividual'r &cigf,oq, vithih 30 day! of ffiigt ofinlimrtim thatis rcrlombly
aco*eary to malo this d.tffiitr.lid. All of th. d.'nial or lEdiation prcccdffi cffitaiied irr Irbd Cddc *ctior ,+610 G) (2) ead (3) ile ffidattry, ftd if the
ltrirtcy Equil!rcnls rc tro1 nct, thc rtjliaion wicw cpqt ie not admi*riblc, Th. only qh.r prcdrc for dispulilg OE trqtrsrt b s QMq puEwt to Lrbor
Code cctiq t062.

Proof of Seryice State of California. Countv of Los Aneeles

I am a r:sident of the county of Los Angelesl I arr over the age r:f eighten yea:s and not a par$r to the within
entitled action- My btrsiness address is: 5651 Sepulveda Blvd. Suite 201 Sherrnan Oaks. CA 91411 or 724
Corporate Center Drive. 2nd Floor, Pomona, CA 91768

On this date A9 /17 / 2019 I serrzed Request {or Authorization to the above Insurance Co. Sedgwick
CMS-WaInut Creek Office I1O. IIox 14421 Lexington, KY 40512, b5r tsansmitting via US Pctal liendces
beBweert lhe hsurs of 8:00am and 500parr. I declare under tlre penalty of periury under dre Iaws of the Sbate
of Califomia that the foregoing is tnre andcorect. Executed in Loe Angeles, CA

Executed ofl-@!11.!20l2at Shcrman Oak.r, California. I dcclarc undcr pc.nalty ofpc{ur5r that thc abovc is truc and
c@ct-

Signaare, A*sth- Pal'lq*
Austin Pathak

Page I of 14

9/24t20t9

2O19 9:1O:27 A!4 EDT
PAGES
14

TII4E RECEWED
t7

REMOTE CSID
8187882453

DURATION
964

STATUS
Recei ved

il r ur r 
!r 

r ! rlll r I rl r il rl u lllil ! il ! il lil !r 
r il r til lil il r I r il u u r r r ]r 9t24t2019 cA1 96823380001 56201 9092421 460CC0002

hu
!.rl;lti

Authorization Request



Page2 of 14

Tue 17 Sep 2019 05:54:13 AII Pfi 8187882453 Encino Office

State of California
Division of Workers'

Page 2 of 13

Prooreas Reoort DWC Form PR-2. or narrative report sub3tantiation the lequetted treatrnent
I I New Reouest I I Resubmission - Chanoe in Matefial Fects

Employce lnformation
Ernolovee Name {Last. First. Middle'l: CHOWDHUARY,SheTTy

Date ol Birth(MM/DD/YYYY):'l 1/29i1 963Date of Iniury (MM/DDfYYYfl : :Ct I 0/0 1/1 8.021 17 I 19
ADJ1 1S65518
Claim Number: CA19674107-0(X)1 ;Unassigned Emolover: Target Gorporation (92337)

Provider lnlormation
Provider Name: Edwin Haronian.M.D.

Peer to Peer Direst lino: 8't8-90S4658

A*l1gSEi 724 Corporato Center
Drive

gltrti Pomona Slalei cA

Zio Coda: 917682650 Phone: 8'18-616-1666 Fax Number: 818-827-4706
Provider Specialtv; Orhopedics NPI Number:1063480192

Claams Adminisfrator Name: Sedgwick CM$Walnut Cre€k
Office

Contact Narne:M., Krystal

Address: P.O. Box 14421 Citv: Lexington State: Kr/
Zio Code:40512 Phone:800-22&04t+ Fax Nwnber: 925-933-9559
E-mail Address:
Requestcd Treatmcnt (ecc inglruction for ouidancc: attached additional patcs if necesarrv

relow soace or lnc e the soeclflc r)ede num

Diagnosis s43.409D
s63.50SD
M50.00
M54.17

Shoulder Sprain/Strain
Sprain of wrist
Ceruical Radiculopathy
Radlculopathy, lumbosacral region

ICD-Code
Procedure Reouested Request authorizalion for Test: MRI of the Ceruical spfne withOUT conlrast, MRI

lumbar spine without contrasl 12 PT neck, low back, both shoulders and bqth wrists.

Olher lnfo ]mdion: (Freouencv.
Durdion. Quantifu. Facilitv. etc.)

.{\
Dab:09/1712019

Claims Adminlslrator ResponEe

Authorlzed Aoent Name: Slonature:
Phone: ress:

Comments:

Fom

9-17-2019 cA1968233E0001
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Tue L7 Sep 2019 05:54:13 Al, PDT

. Mlnimally lnrrasive Spine Surgery

. Comple!(&RevisionSpiDeSurtery

. Compr€hensiveSpineCare

. Gcrtific4AmerkaEoardof
(ffiopedic Surgery

&)*wu&rrlafu
Eellow, Amerian Academy of

Orrlropedic Sugons

il_\l"*$s
Uember, North AnericaD

Splne Socisry

{$ **,.o"orC)}Dtuoffi
AncrtcaD Gollege of sptDe s:uryery

lilf,IEJNW.
. Alumnl, Ker'lan-lobe ofthopedlc

Clinic

5651 SEPTTLVE ABLVD"STE 201
SIIERMAN OAt$, CA 91,u1

PHr (8{1788-2tt0o
FA* (81q1 788-2453

724 CORPONATE CENTER DRIVE
SECOITDFLOOR

POMON&C491768
PtLt9{J9) 622-62?;L
Fx(xe)622.6,20

9_I7-ruilryv 
. B$Plrrlxrufur. conr
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-nISOFDERS 
a SvRCeRY or THE SHFE-

Sedgwick CMS-Walnut Creek Office
P.O. Box lM27
Lexington, Ifl 40512
Atm: Krystal M.

8t878824t3 Encino Office

Sherry Chowdhuary
Atrgusl t9,20l9
cAt967+107-OOA[
Target Corporation {92337)
Norrernber 29,1963
Ct:to / oL / tB-oz, I 17 I Lg
20058055

Page 3 of 13

Page 3 of 14

9/2412019

Patient Name
Date of Service
Claim #
Employer
Date of Birth
Date of Injury
File #

INITIAT COMPREHENSIYE ORTHOPEDIC EVALUATION AND REQUEST
FOR AUTHORIZATION OF PRIMARY TREATING PHYSICIAN

The above captioned patient, a SS-year-old right-hand dorninant femde
presented in my Pornona office, located at724 Corporate Center Drive,2'd
Floor, Pomona California 9L768, on August 19, 2019, for an orthopedic
examination.

The following i.s a pre-sentation of my initial evaluation and over all
recommendations. The history was obtained by my medical historian, Ms.
AIma Azucar. I then reviewed the history in detail with patient.

HTSTORYOF INIURY!
Ms. Chowdhuary is a S5-year-old right-hand-dominant female who
sustained industriat injuries as a result of a cumulative rauma dated CT:
LO/0UZOLB b 02/77/2019, while working as a Packer with Target
Corporation (92337).

The patient states over the course of emplo5rment she gradually
developed pain to her shoulders, anns, wrists/hands, fingers in both

cAr968233E0001 5220 I 909 17003036

EDwtN HAITONIANI,rD



Tue 17 Sep 2019 05:54:13 AII POT 8187882453 Encino Office Page 4 of 13

Chowdhuary, Sherty
August a9,2$t9
Page 2 of11
hands, and upper bach which she atfributes to her work dutles, involvlng: working the
distribution warehouse, packing product consisting of lotions and various other product
the product was brought to her table, and lifting product.

The precise activities required entailed prolonged standing in a fi:red position, some
walHng as well as @ntlnuous flne maneuverlng of her hands and flngers, and repeflflve
bending, stooping squatting twisting ttrrning forcefirl pushing and pulling forceful
gripping and grasping reaching to all levels, lifting and carrying up to 100 pounds.

She continued working and her pain progressivelyworsened.

She sought legal counsel and wa.s referred formedical care and treatment.

On March 21,2079, she began medical care and Eeatment. She was initially examined by a
physlclan in Riverside. She was taken off work She was glven Mou'ln 8o0mg,, and l$enol
E.S. An EMG study of her upper extremlfies was conducte{ with positive findings. She
was administered a Cortisone shot in the right wrist/hand with temporary pain relief. She
was last examined in JuIy 2019.

She remains offwork on disability,

She presents to my office today for a comprehensive orthopedic evaluation.

IOBDESCRIPTION:
The patient bega.n employmentwith Target Corporation (92337) in late 2018, as a Packer.

She worked eight hours per day, five to six days per week. Her job duties at the time of
injury included: working the distrihution warehouse, packing product consisting of lotion.s
and various other product, the product was brought to her tablq and lifting product.

The precise activities required entailed prolonged standing in a fixed position, some
walking as well as continuous fine maneuvering of her hands and fingers, and repetitive
bending, stooping; squatting twisting turning forcefi.rl pushing and pulling forceful
gripping and grasping, reaching to all levels, lifting and carr5ring up to 10O pounds.

CURRENTWORI(STATUS:
The patient is not working. She last worked on March 18, 2019

She is receiving state disability benefits.

EMPTOYMENT HISTORY:
The patient states prior to working with Target Corporation (92337), she worked with
Amazon as a Counter for about six months.

PRESENT COMPI,AINTS:
Shoulders:

9-17-20t9 cA196823380001 5220r90917003036
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Tue 17 Sep 2019 05:54113 Al, PDT 8187882453 Encino Office

Chowdhuary, Slrerry
August a9,20l9
Page 3 of 11

The patient has complaints of constant aching in the shoulders, at times becoming sharp,
shooting, and throhhing pain. Her rrain travels to her arrns and hands. She has errisodes of
rrrlrnhltrrr-r'-urrl lilltlintt in hlrr-rrnr Irrr n'rilr inl'rlrtrrr urilh nt'trltilm nrrhinn lurllilrtt 'ttul
rrrilh rrrgr liftirrg IIrru;rrrirr lrurrrl rrrrrirrr !trrrrrglrrttl ltrr rlrrlr rlrrprrrrrlir6 urt ttrrlittilirttt fhrr
-...-.,.1-l--.. ..r..rllt--.... -.-l Llol-r..--... r.. l.-. ..1...-.1-l-"... n-1.. ----ll--r1..-. ,.-...11-.. l.--
I arrrprrr':uy p:ri ll relief.

Wr irlr-/H.rrrrlr'

Tl,. r.,.1:...1 1.,........rJ,.1.,1...f......1,...r ,..1.1..o :..1... *,:.1.r.1.,...,1.,1.....,..:,.o .1.,..r.,

r.lrrnlllru..rurl lrrrrrrlrru lrrlu wlllr.nllvlly. lhr lr.rlrr lr.rvr:lr' lrr Irtit lrrurrttttir. Illrrr lr.r;'
.uu, lli,,g, ,,,,,r,1,,rr .., ,,,,,! llrrglltrg 1,, l,r, ltrtttl, ,r,,tl lit,g,,. tl,t ,,,,,,1t!,,i,,. r,1-t t ntr,1ti,,g rrtttl
,r,..L,,r.. i,, 1,., 1,.,,,1. r,,,1 L.. ,1,,,r,1,.,1 ,r,,.,.1 ,,1,i., I. II., fi,,1.t.,. lt',L I[.' rt.it,

l_-- l - I I Il-
level varies thruughout the day depending on activiUes. Pain meficaton provides her
tempomry pain relief.

Uooer Back:

The patient has complaints of constant nagging pain in the upper baclq becomingsharp and
s'tabbing pain with certain activities. She complairx of stiffness to her upper back Her pain
increases with prolonged standing unlking and sitting. Her pain level varies throughout
the day depending on activities. She does not have bowel or bladder dysfunction. Pain
medication provides hertemporary pain relief.

MEDICAL HISTORY:
The patient i.s hyperten.slve, controlled vtdth rnedicatlon.

The patient has no known history of heart disease, Hdney disease, diabetes, tuberculosis,
cancer, ulcers, pneumoniA lung disease, eye problems, skin problerns, asthma. hepatitis,
liver disease, thyroid disease, gout, rheumatoid arthritis, Lupus, or arthritis.

SURGERIES:
The patient states she underwent a gastric b1ryass over nine years ago; breast reduction 12
year:s ago; C-section x 3.

PRIOR/SUBSEQUENT INIURIESI
The patient injured her left foot, while at worh in 2O14. She recovered with medical care
and trearnent. She recelved a settlemenL

MEDICATIONS:
The patient is currently taking prescribed medication for hSpertension and inflammation,
but cannot recall the narne.s of these. She al.so takes Tllenol E.S, for her pain.

AI,LERGIES:

9-17-2019 cA19682338000r
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Tue a7 Sep 2019 05:54:13 AIJ PDT 8187882453 Encino 0ffice Page 5 of 13

Chowdhuary, Sherry
August a9,2$l9
Page 3 of 11

The patient has complaints of constant aching in the shoulders, at times becorning sharp,
shooting, and throbbing pain. Her pain travels to her arrns and hands. She has episodes of
numbness and tingling in her arms, Her pain increases with reaching, pushing pulling, and
with any lifting. Her pain Ievel varies throughout the day depending on activities, She
complalns of sflfttess and dghtness to her shoulders. Paln medlcatlon provldes her
temporury pain relief.

Wrists/Hands:

The patient has complaints of constant actring in her wrists/hands, becoming sharp,
shooting and burning pain with activity. Her pain travels to her forearms. She ha.s
swelling, numbness, and tingling in her hands and fingers. She cornplains of cramping and
weakness in her hands and has dropped several objects. Her fingers lock. Her pain
increases with gripping, grasping and repetitive hand and finger movements. Her pain
level varies throughout the day depending on activities. Pain medication provides her
temporary pain relief.

Upper Back:

The patient has complaints of constant nagging pain in the upper back, becomingsharp and
stabbing pain with certain activities, She complains of stiffness to her upper back. Her pain
increases with prolonged standing walking and sitting, Her pain level varies throughout
the day depending on activities. She does not have bowel or bladder dysfunction. Pain
medication provides her ternporary pain relief.

MEDICAL HISTORY:
The patient is h5rperten.sive, controlled with medication.

The patient has no known history of heart disease, kidney disease, diabetes, tuberculosis,
cancer, ulcers, pneumoni4 lung disease, eye problems, skin problerns, asthm4 hepatitis,
liver disease, th5n'oid disease, gout, rheumatoid arthritis, Lupus, or arthritis.

SURGERIES:
The patient states she underwent a gasEic b5rpass over nine years ago; breast reducion 12
years ago; C-section x 3,

PRIOR/SUBSEOUENT INIURIES:
The patient injured her left foot, while at work, in 2014. She recovered with medical care
and treatment. She received a settlement.

MEDICATIONS:
The patient is currently taking prescribed medication for hlpertension and inflammation,
but cannot recall the narnes of these. she al.ro takes Tllenol E.s. for her pain.

AI.LERGIES:

9-17-2019 cA19682338000r 5220 l 909 17003036
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Tue A7 Sep 2019 05:54:13 AII PDT 8187882453 Encino Office Page 6 of 13

Chowdhuary, Sherry
August 19,2019
Page 4 of11
The patient has no known allergies to any medications.

SOCIAL HISTORY:
The patient is married and has three children.

She ls a soclal drlnker and does not smoke

FAMILYHISTORY:
There ls a history of hypertension and diabetes in her immediate family

AGTIYTTIES OF DAILY LIVING:
The patient states that prior to the ahove noted injury she had no disabling conditions and
could perform all activities of daily lMngwithout any difficulties.

The padent states since the inlury dated CT: LO/OU?OLB to OZllT/2019, there are
episodes of increased pain to her upper extremities, causing her difficulty with showering
dressing, grooming and with house chores. She avoids lifting and is rnore aware of proper
body rnechanics.

PHYSICAL EXA}IINATION:
HEIGHT: 5'O1"
WEIGHT: 190 Lbs.

Cervlcal Splne Examination:
On visual inspection, there is no erythema, edema, swelling or deformit5r about the cenrical
spine or tryper back area fire patient's head is held in a normal position. No torticollis
was noted

There ls spasm and tenderness oyer the paravertebral musculature, upper
trapedum, lnterccapular aree, but not overthe cervical spinous processes, or occiput.

Cervical Range of Motion patient fiVormalRou I

Forward Flex lso" lso"
Extension Fo" Eo'
Lateral FIex frt) hs' h5'
Lateral Flo< 0t) hs" hs"
Rotation [rt.) bo" bo"
Rotation 0t.) bo" bo'

Range of motlon was accomplishedwlthout discomfort and spasrn.

Reflexes and tests are as followsl

9-17-2019 cA196823380001 5220 1909 I 7003036
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Reflexes and test F.{ormalRreht Left
fricep reflex p+ E,+D.+
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Chowdhuary, Sherry
August 79,2079
Page 5 of 11

Motor

IAMAR Grip Testing

8L87882453 Encino Office Page 7 of 13

Page 8 of 14

912412019

for the

Risht
08/08/06

Left
t8/28/31

Shoulder Examination:
ShoulderRange of Motion hight left F,Iormal

t--- tr: lrao'
F- t--- 1180"

po'
Rotaflon
Internal Rotation I t-- B0'

Adduction f-- F: Eo"

cA196823380001 522019091 7003036
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: //www, sedgwicksir. com/EditorHTML 5/printModule.html

Electronic inclinometers were used for the forrnal ranges of motion shrdies. please
see attached which was used for this erraluation.

No tenderness was noted at the anterior deltoi4 supraspinatus insertion, biceps tendon, or
the acromio clavicular j o int.

9-17-20t9

Itr.t I rt
UE riir
t'r.lJ*

Biceps reflex E! p+ w
Brachioradialis reflex vi W p+
Iinel Signs (wri.sts) lNegative fNegative fNegativ-
Iinel signs (elbow) firlegative Tee*ti"" N
Adson Test [,legative [,legative h.lesative

[rlormalMuscle Group F.ight left
Deltoid (C5)
BicepsfC6)

h
E

E
b

ls

ls
friceps [C7J F F

F FWrists Extensors (c5) ls
Flexors (C7) fs F F

Finger Flexors (CB) ls F F
F FFinser Abductiqn [T1) F

hreht trft [.Iormal
CS (Deltoid)
C6 (Lat Forearm, Thurnb,
Index)

[ntact [ntact
pecreased [rt..t
lwithpain I

trntact

f"tu.t
C7 (Middle Finger) Iqtqct Intacl
CB (Little finger, Med.
Forearm) f*: Itnt
11 (Medial Arm) Intactfintact T;tact
12 fMedialArm) Entact fintact lntact
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Chowdhuary, Sherty
August A9,2OA9
Page 6ofl1
Implngement and Hawklns slqns were positive on the right and lefr- lobe's sigr was
negative on the right and left.

Apprehension test and re-location test were negative. No sulcus was present, Yergason
test was posltivebllaterally. No deformity or incision was noted around the shoulder
area.

Elbow Examlnation:
Elbow Range of Motion Rrsht L"ft Normal
Flexion 1140" h4o" 114o'
Extension lo" tr bo
Pronation Fo" Fo" Fo'
Supination Bo" Bo" Fo'

No tenderness was noted over the lateral (tennis) or medial (Golfers) epicondyles.
Resisted wrist extension dld not elicit tenderness over the lateral epicondyle. The lateral
pivot shift test did not reproduce instability. No olecranon bursitis was noted

Wrist & Hands Examination:
Wrist Range of Motion lRrght Eeft E'lormal
Flexion lss' 155" loo'
Extension 155' 85" 1500

Ulnar Deviadon
Radial Deviafion

Es" Vs bo"
ho' ho" ho'

No mechanicd block was noted to range of motion. There was tenderness over the
distal radius the carpus bllaterally. No tenderness was noted at the anatomic snufthox
or the TFCC. Finkelstein testwas normal. Tinel testingwas nega.tive. Phalen and reverse
Phalen fpraying posiffon) testing were posltive bllaterally. TWo-polnt
dlscrlmlnaflon was 6mm bllaterally.

No atrophy or tenderness was noted in the thenar, hlryothenar, and intrinsic hand
musculatures. The radial pulses are pr€sent and equal bilaterally.

of Mofion is as Follows;
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MCP foint FIp loint lnti loi,rt
Risht Eeft Frctrt Feft lnietrt---Teft

Ibqrlh 60 leo Fo Fo lN/a Nla
0 p 110 lro lNra N/A

lndex 90 po lloo lroo lto lto
0 p p b lo F

Middle 90 lgo lroo hoo lzo Eo
0 p E D lo b

Ring 90 Bo lloo Eoo lto Vo
0 b h F E E--

r r rll r 
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Little 90 lso lLoo Eoo l7a Po

0 b 0 b lo p

All normal rmlues in the above table are 0" for extenslon and 90o for s<tension.
Ttrtggerlng was noted at the dght 2nd through Sth dlgtts, Range of motion was
painless without mechanical block The thumbs bilaterally (adduction) reach the head of
the Sth metacarpal. Thurnb abduction is 90" bilaterally.

Lumbar Examlnaflon:
Patient has a normal gait and is ambulatingwith no a.ssistive device. On visual inspection,
there is no deformity, defecl or swelling about the dorsolumbar spine. No scar or incision
was noted There is no evidence of deformity such as scoliosis or kyphosis.

There is tenderness and qrasm in the paravertebral musde, but not the spinous
pnocesses and the flank The sclatlc notch area was tender bllaterally. The patlent toe
and heel walks with pain. The patient squf,ts with pain.

Lumbar Ranse of Motion ROU lNormal bpasm Fain
Forward Flex | [ii]Ifi:"" fresent fresent
Er<tension F-- lzSo Fresent Present
Lateral Flex [rt) t--- 125" Fresent Fnesent
Lateral Flex 0t.) t--- 125" Fresent Fresent
Rotation [rt.) F-- l.,25' present Fnesent
Rotation flt.) F-- lz5 Fresent Fnesent

Electronic inclinometers were used for the forrnal ranges of motion
shrdies. Please see attached which was used for this evaluation,

Supine straight leg raising: Right 90, Left 90 with no barJ< pain. Sitting
suaight leg risingwas similar. Lasegue test was negative bilaterally.

Motor Function Rreht [,et Norma
AnHe Dorsiflex L4 ls ls F
Great Toe Ext Ls ls F F
Anlde Planar Flex S1 F E t
Knee Ext L+,LS ls E ls

Knee Flexion ls E F
[Iip Abductors ls F ls
Hip Adductors ls E E

Deep tendon reflexes are equal at the knee and anlde ioints. Palpation over the sacroiliac
ioint did not elicit tenderness. The FABER fPariclCs) test was negative bilaterally.
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L3 AnteriorThish Intact Intact trntact
L4 Medial Leg Inner Foot [ntact Intact Intact
LS Lateral Leg, Mid Foot lDecreased [ntact [ntact

kur pain I I

Sl Post Leg,0uterFoot [ntact Intact Intact

REVIEW OF RADIOGRAPHIC Ef,AMINATIOT{:
X-rays of the right shoulder werre obtalned. There is no evidence of any fractures.
Acnrmion type II was seen.

Four vlews of the lumbar spine were obtained. The AP vlew revealed reladvely normal
findings. Vascular clips were noted from non-orthopedic suryery. The lateral view
revealed decreased disc height at the L5-S1 level. Flexion and extension studies did not
reveal instability. There is no evidence of any fractures or dislocations, There is no
evidence of spondylolisthesis or spond5rlolysis thatwas noted.

X-ray.s of the right wrist were obtained. No fractures were noted. There is normal
articulation between the scaphoid and lunate.

REVIEIV OF MEDICAL RECORDS:
Formal range of motion studies were performed using double electronic inclinorneters, and
the report is attached.

The application for adjudicarion of the claim and DWC-I Claim Form was also reviewed,

No other medicd records were provided for review.

DIAGNOSES:
Cervicd radi culopathy.
Lumbar radiculopathy.
Bilateral shoulder sprain.
Bilateral wrist sprain, trigering of the right second and fifth digits.

DISCUSSION:
The patient is a SS-year-old female who sustained a continuous trauma injury while
working as a packer for Target Corporation. She indicates that she was working in a
distribution warehouse packing product consistent with Iotions and various other products
and she was required to lift a product up to 100 pounds. She developed pain to rnultiple
body parts. She continued working and her pain progressively worsened. She reported the
injury and was terminated. She was seen by a physician who obtained neurodiagnostic
studies.

Ttre patlent is presentlng to my attendon for comprehensive orthopedlc evaluation and to
take over the role of the primary treating physician. She is complaining of pain in the neck
low back, both shoulders, and both wrist. She describes radiating pain to the upper and
lower extremities mainly on the right side with numbness, tingling and weakness. She has
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difficulty rrith prolonged sitting standing walking lifting pushing and pulllng.

Spasrn, tenderness, and guarding is noted in the paravertebral muscles of the cervical and
lumbar spine with decreased range of motion. Decreased dermatomal sensation with pain
is noted over the right C6 dermatome and right L5 dermatome. Impingement is noted to be
poslflve over the shoulders bllaterally. There ls ttggerlng of the second to flfth dlglts over
the right hand with loss of grip strength noted bilaterally.

As lt relates to causation, it is with reasonable medical probahility, the patient has
sustained iniuries to the cervical and lurnbar spine, bilateral shoulders, and bilateral wrist
due to her indusEial accident.

I am requesting for my name to be entered in your records to reflect upon the fact that I
wtll be taklng over the role of the primary ffeating physician.

The patient has had neurodiagnosdc studles per{ormed and I am requesdng for the above
to be forwarded to my attention as well.

As it relates to causation, it is with reasonable medical probability, the patlent sustained
iniuries to the cervical and lumbar spine, bilateral shoulders, and bilateral wrist due to her
continuous tmuma activities that occurred atwork.

Welve sesliiq4s ofphysl&ql thetapy were reques{,ed b help redue paiL inrrense
functional capacitv. and avaid fitttlrcr wsravation of her Industlal iniuries, MRI
sfrtdies of the cemical and lumbar wine are also beinf, reouested. in order tn fiEther
assess the ogrl,rent's radianlopathv and tule out rodiculooathv versus oerioheral nenrc
enffaDment.

Medications will be provided to the patient today. Ibuprofen gel will be provided to the
patien! so that she could use to help reduceher pain and help reduce the need for taking
oral pain rnedications.

I am indicating that the patient can return to modified work activities.

She is precluded from lifting pushinp and pulling greater than 10 pounds. If modified
work is not available, then the patient can rernain on temporary total disability.

I wlll re-evaluate the padent back ln four weeks. I rrlll await for authorizadon for the
above ueaEnent.

I hope thc abovc inlormation has bcln hclpful to you and thank you for rcfcrring this
patient to rny office for orthopedic examination.

We request to b added ta tfu Addrae List fot Seruiee of all Noticce of &nfuenes, Mand*ory
Settlemtnt Cnnfuences andHemings befure tluWotkerts Cotrryefleation AVpeals Board..We are ailoising
the Worker'e C.ampmstiau appeals Burd tlut ue ,rrty not aVpear at the heminga or Mnndatory
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Settlemcnt Confermces for the case in chief. Therefore, in aeordance withProcedures set forth in Potiry
dnd Procedural trlanual index No. 60670, elfectioe Febntary 7, 7995, we rcrytat that defendante, uith
full autlwity to reaolae ou lim, tewhone our ofre ffid dsk to speak with our "wotkets' cunpmsation
lim nqatiator".

Authorizstiols for transpoftatiut, medication, ?WsiothEtapy, rehfuilitation, a conditioning yogram aad
tlu ahooe sttted remmnendatiorc arc rcqueded ba*d upon mediully rcasonable treatma* rcquirqnents.
This is per labor cade 4600 and Title 8, Seclion 9792.6, C.C.R. and Rule 9785(b). Furthetmore, we ne
rcquesting tlat all the medical reatils be foruarded to oat ofice to dwid rryetition in teetfug aad
lrcatmmt. Pleax pmtiile us aith infotmation rugardiag the status ol the case as *on as poxible.

To complete this exaruitution I hcue bean msisled, ae tueded, fot taking historix, taking x-rtys, resisting
with tlu patient, *ansctiption of repofis by mne or all of tlu fuIloutingpu*nnel AIma Arucm, Mwia
VaIIes, Iv{m{m Sanduz, Lauru Casillae and Emily ShemuelL Sherry Leoni, DC, or Randy Cockrcll, DC,
may also lwe assistedin wmpiling andediting of this rqofi. If rcqairedaninterprcter wasprwided. All
of tlu afune indioidudls are ryalife.d k ferforn the elmuibed actiztities hy twson of irtdioidudl fiaining
or undcr my direct supercision. I *W tlat this exsainer reoiourd llv hiE/rcry and the pret mr;ilical
re.qnd^q directly utith tlu patient. Thc crmnination of thc pdtient, and interprctation of ter,ts and x-rtys,
was all perfunned by this emminer. Tlu dictation and tlu raietu of fue final report uere pefrrmeil
mtirely by me. Tlu opinione afld Nnch$ions a ntained in this rcport are entitely my aon. I iledarc,
under potalty of petjury, tlut the inforttutian contained in this rryort, and any dttadtments, is true mtd
conect, anil that tlere has not beu a oiolatiott in this rryrt of Section 739.i L.C. to tlu besl oJ my
knowledge arul belief, etu?t ae tu btfontwtion tlwt I hfioe iniliuted wae rcceioeil from others. Aa to thot
infomwtim 1 dcclarc uder penalty of prjury, tlut I haoe arcuratdy detailed thc infonnation yooineil
ffic clt|unleae otham)ise noted,I belisc it to be ffue

In odct to ?rryre kis ryort oul amplete the aaluation, time was spent witlaut fze ta face wi*t tlrc
patient. Tlu billinge teflect sudt time spant by tlu physician srith tlv mde 99358. Edwin Harunim, M-D.
Inc. due not auqt tlu Oficiel Menical fec seludule as pnme tacic eoi.dene to eupport tlu rca.*tubleflna
of dwtg*. Edwin Hawnimu MD. is a felkto of tlu Anuriun Acadmry of Orthnpedic Sutgeons and is
boatd a*ifted, specializing in disoder md surgery of tle spitu. Under pmaltV of periuty unils the laws
of thc State of Cah{omia, 6eruic6 are billed in sccotdstce with our usual tnd anstomary fees.
Additionally, thie rradical Vtactie prottiding beatrtent b injurcd wotkqte erperimes extraordiaary
expens* in thc form of na ulatcd pqawo* atd ollection erryses, indttding the nrtssity to rctain
highlytraircd personael ta qpcar before the Workers' mmpetaatian qpeals fuard. Bnsed on fru lml ol
seflice prooidcd atd ovqhend expmees lot setolee contaircil utithin out geogrryhical ara, we btll in
accordane atith frE Vruoisione set-forth in Labor Cade Sectint 5307.7, Plea* be adoisd tlwt Dr.
Ilarcnian lws a fttancial intercst in Ostwn Surgtry Cnl,/le1 Kinetir Surgery C.enur and Pomona
Orthopedics,

EdwinHaronian, M.D.
Certifi ed Diplomate American
Board of Orthopedlc Surgery

Septemher 12,
2019
Ilate
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California License #A7 1 385

Countywhere executed: Los Angeles County

SL

*Law Office of Natalia Foley
8306 Wilshire Blvd, #115
Bwerly Hills, CA 9OZll

PR()()F Of, SERYICE
STATEOF CALIFORIYIA

I am employed in the (brmty oflos Angeles. I am over thc age of l8 aod not a party to the within action; my
husine*g adrlresg i+:
565r SEPITLVETIA BLVD9 SlIrrE 201, STTERMAI\I OAKS, CA 91411
On gll2n0lg served the foregoing docrrment described ss

EDWINEARONIAN,M.D.
EVALUATIONREPORT

Padent Neme: Sterry Chowdhuery
File Number: 20058ffi5
Clalm #: C419674rO7-.ll00I
IXIS: Ul9l2019

On all interrested parties in this actiur by elechonic transmissiur a truc copy of this nsrrative rcport from 5651
SEFULVEDA BLVD-, SUITE 201, Sf,ERMAN OAKS, CA 9l4tl

Addr,essod as follows:

Page 14 of 14
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Krystal M.
Sedglrrick CMS-\ilahut Crcck Office
P.O. Box lrl42l
L€xingror, KY 40512

Law Officc of Natalia Foley
8306 Wilstirc Blvd #l 15
Beverly Hills, CA Wzll

I declare that I am over the age of I I years and rot a party to this action. I also declare under penalty ofperjrry that
the foregoing is true and corlect and that this dechration was exoctfied,sl,9ll2l201,9 x

Emily
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SEDGWICK
PO Box 14421

Lexington, KY 40512-4521

Law Offices of Natalia Foley
8306 Wilshire Blvd
Suite 115
Beverly Hitls, CA 90211

Please find the enclosed cartrtrn coprr.
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Sedgwick Claims Management Services, lnc.

P OBox'14421
Lexi ngto n, KY 4OS 12-442L

09/24/2019

SHERRY CHOWDHUARY

15428 MORADA RD

VICTORVI LLE, CA 92394 1937

@
sedgwick.,

Phone: (800)228-0454

Fax: (925)933-9559
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